

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

SF MARKETS, LLC)	
d/b/a SPROUTS FARMERS MARKETS)	
)	
and)	Case 21-CA-099065
)	
LAURA CHRISTENSEN, an Individual)	
)	
and)	Case 21-CA-104677
)	
JANA MESTANEK, an Individual)	

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Daniel B. Pasternak
Laura Lawless Robertson
SQUIRE SANDERS (US) LLP
One East Washington Street, Suite 2700
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

*Attorneys for Respondent SF Markets, LLC
d/b/a Sprouts Farmers Markets*

Date: March 18, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Sprouts Farmers Markets.....	4
B. Case 21-CA-099065 (Jana Mestanek).....	4
C. Case 21-CA-104677 (Christensen).....	8
III. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The ALJ Disregarded Pertinent Procedural Issues That Affect The Enforceability Of D.R. Horton, As Well As The Viability Of The Complaint In This Case.....	10
1. Former Member Becker’s purported recess appointment to the Board was unconstitutional, and therefore the Board lacked the required “three participating members” when it decided <i>D.R. Horton</i>	10
2. Because the Board lacked a valid quorum at the time it appointed Olivia Garcia as the Regional Director of Region 21, it lacked the authority to delegate its authority to her, and, consequently, Regional Director Garcia’s complaint against Sprouts, issued pursuant to that purported delegation, is void.....	18
3. The Acting General Counsel lacked authority to issue the complaint in this matter because his appointment was invalid under the Federal Vacancies Reform Act.....	20
B. The Board’s Decision In <i>D.R. Horton</i> , And The ALJ’s Reliance Thereon, Was Erroneous And Should Be Rejected, As That Decision Is Inconsistent With The Strong Federal Policy Favoring Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements.....	21
C. The ALJ Erred In Adhering To The Board’s Decision In <i>D.R. Horton</i> Under The Guise Of Following The Board’s Non-Acquiescence Policy.....	32
D. The ALJ Erred By Failing To Recognize And Apply Distinguishing Factual Characteristics Between <i>D.R. Horton</i> And The Instant Case.	35
E. The ALJ Erred By Finding That Sprouts’ Opposition to Mestanek’s State Court Class Action Lawsuit Was Unlawful.	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
F. The ALJ Erred In Concluding That Sprouts Violated The Act By Telling Christensen She Had To Sign Or Acknowledge Its Mutual Binding Arbitration Agreement As A Condition Of Continued Employment and That Sprouts Violated The Act By Terminating Christensen For Her Voluntary Decision Not To Do So.	43
G. The ALJ's Order, Imposing Onerous And Unjustified Relief, Must Be Rejected.	45
IV. CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	passim
<i>Arvin Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 NLRB 753 (1987).....	33
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>BE&K Constr. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	41
<i>Belgrove Post Acute Ctr.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 77, slip op. (2013)	17, 18
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	40, 41, 43
<i>Bloomingtondale’s Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 113 (2013)	17
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>California Almond Growers Exchange d/b/a Blue Diamond Growers</i> , 353 NLRB No. 6 (2008)	45
<i>CarMax Auto Superstores California v. Fowler</i> , No. 13-439, -- U.S. -- (Feb. 24, 2014)	32
<i>Collyer Insulated Wire</i> , 192 NLRB 837 (1971).....	34
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)	passim
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184 (2012)	passim
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	passim

<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	29, 31
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148, 30 Cal. Rptr. 3d 76, 113 P.3d 1100, 1110 (2005).....	23
<i>EEOC v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps</i> , 345 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Electrical Workers Local 48 (Kingston Constructors)</i> , 332 NLRB 1492 (2000)	17
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1335 (9th Cir. 2011),	19
<i>G4S Regulated Security Solutions</i> , 359 NLRB No. 101, slip op. (2013)	17, 18
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	passim
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137, 122 S. Ct. 1275, 152 L. Ed.2d 271 (2002).....	17, 21, 33
<i>Hooks ex rel. NLRB v. Kitsap Tenant Support Seros.</i> , Case No. C13-5470 BHS, 2013 WL 4094344 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 13, 2013).....	20
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Lee v. NLRB</i> , 393 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Muffley v. Massey Energy Co.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 536 (S.D. W. Va. 2008).....	21
<i>Mullane v. Centr. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	40
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Nelsen v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc.</i> , 207 Cal. App. 4th 1115 (2012)	34

<i>New Process Steel v. NLRB, L.P.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	passim
<i>NLRB v. Allied Mechanical Servs., Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2013)	29, 41, 42
<i>NLRB v. Drivers, Chauffeurs, Helpers, Local Union No. 639</i> , 362 U.S. 274 (1960).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Enterprise Leasing Co. Southeast, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>NLRB v. Heyman</i> , 541 F.2d 796 (9th Cir. 1976)	42, 43
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing & Rehab'n</i> , 719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013)	14, 16, 19
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , No. 12-1281 (argued January 3, 2014).....	11
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (“Noel Canning”)	passim
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)	26, 30, 39
<i>PCC Structural, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 868 (2000)	17
<i>Prof'l Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	41
<i>Ranieri v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , --- Fed. App'x ---, 2013 WL 4046278 (2d Cir. Aug. 12, 2013)	26
<i>Richards v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , --- F. 3d ---, 2013 WL 6405045 (9th Cir. Dec. 9, 2013).....	26, 29
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	29
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	27, 32

<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	34
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	passim
<i>Supply Technologies, LLC</i> , 359 NLRB No. 38 (2012)	44
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013)	26, 27, 39
<i>Vilches v. Travelers Cos.</i> , 413 Fed. App’x 487 (3d Cir. 2011)	39

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 26(n)	29
15 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2)	29
Cal. Labor Code § 2698.....	7
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Federal Vacancies Reform Act, 5 U.S.C. 3345, <i>et seq.</i>	20, 21
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	31
U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 3	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 102.15.....18

156 Cong. Rec. D355 (daily ed. March 26, 2010).....12

157 Cong. Rec. S8793 (daily ed. Dec. 30, 2011).....15

158 Cong. Rec. S582-83 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2012).....13
